An increase/decrease in ERV will increase/decrease valuations, while an increase/decrease to yield decreases/increases valuations. We
have reviewed the ranges used in assessing the impact of changes in unobservable inputs on the fair value of the Group’s property
portfolio and concluded these were still reasonable. The table below sets out the sensitivity of the valuation to changes of 50 basis
points in yield.

Sector Movement 2025 Impact on valuation 2024 Impact on valuation

Industrial Increase of 50 basis points Decrease of £39.3m Decrease of £35.7m
Decrease of 50 basis points Increase of £47.3m Increase of £43.1m

Office Increase of 50 basis points Decrease of £11.8m Decrease of £14.6m
Decrease of 50 basis points Increase of £13.5m Increase of £16.5m

Retail and Leisure Increase of 50 basis points Decrease of £5.0m Decrease of £4.3m
Decrease of 50 basis points Increase of £5.7m Increase of £4.9m

14. Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment principally comprises the fair value of owner-occupied property. The fair value of these premises is
based on the appraised value at 31 March 2025.

Owner
Occupied
Property

£000

Plant and
equipment

£000
Total
£000

At 1 April 2023 3,248 167 3,415
Additions – 4 4
Depreciation (80) (63) (143)
Revaluation 223 – 223

At 31 March 2024 3,391 108 3,499
Additions – 12 12
Depreciation (81) (54) (135)
Revaluation 128 – 128

At 31 March 2025 3,438 66 3,504

13. Investment properties continued

Picton Property Income Limited
Annual Report 2025 151

Strategic
Report Governance

Financial
Statements

Additional
Information

15. Accounts receivable
2025
£000

2024
£000

Tenant debtors (net of provisions for bad debts) 3,034 5,279
Lease incentives 21,087 19,252
Other debtors 1,001 2,070

25,122 26,601

The estimated fair values of receivables are the discounted amount of the estimated future cash flows expected to be received and
the approximate value of their carrying amounts.

Amounts are considered impaired using the lifetime expected credit loss method. Movement in the balance considered to be impaired
has been included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. As at 31 March 2025, tenant debtors of £105,000
(2024: £193,000) were considered impaired and provided for.

16. Cash and cash equivalents
2025
£000

2024
£000

Cash at bank and in hand 20,771 19,747
Short-term deposits 14,549 26